

No. 10-1472

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
KOUICHI TANIGUCHI, PETITIONER,

v.

KAN PACIFIC SAIPAN, LTD.  
—◆—

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT  
—◆—

**BRIEF FOR CHICAGO AREA TRANSLATORS  
AND INTERPRETERS ASSOCIATION,  
COLORADO TRANSLATORS ASSOCIATION,  
AND EL PASO INTERPRETERS AND  
TRANSLATORS ASSOCIATION AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**  
—◆—

DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
BRIAN R. MATSUI  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARC A. HEARRON  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-8784  
bmatsui@mfo.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

JANUARY 18, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
COSTS FOR “COMPENSATION OF INTERPRETERS” IN 28 U.S.C. § 1920 INCLUDES COSTS FOR TRANSLATION OF WRITTEN DOCUMENTS .....	4
A. Interpreters And Translators Perform Closely Related Work, Particularly In Litigation .....	5
1. Translation of written and spoken language requires related skills.....	5
2. Legal translation is an act of interpretation .....	9
B. The Text Of Section 1920 Is Not So Narrow As To Exclude The Translation Of Written Documents.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	11
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010).....	11
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2218 (2011) .....	13
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 716 (2011) .....	11

## STATUTES

## 28 U.S.C.:

§ 1920.....	4, 11, 13
§ 1920(2) (1978).....	13
§ 1920(3) (1978).....	13
§ 1920(4) (1978).....	13
§ 1920(6) .....	4, 11, 13

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>About the American Translators Association</i> , Am. Translators Ass'n, <a href="http://www.atanet.org/aboutus/history.php">http://www.atanet.org/aboutus/history.php</a> .....	7
American Encyclopedic Dictionary (1987).....	12
Byron W. Daynes, <i>The Court Interpreter—An AJS Study</i> , 51 <i>Judicature</i> 135 (1967) .....	7
Cambridge Dictionary of American English (2000).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Eleanor Wong, <i>In the Space Between Words and Meaning: Reflections From Translating Lao Laws to English</i> , Sing. J. Legal Stud. 439 (2006).....	6, 9
Funk & Wagnalls New Int'l Dictionary (Comprehensive ed. 1996) .....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1687 (1978).....	13
Heinemann English Dictionary (1979).....	12
Holly Mikkelson, Introduction to Court Interpreting (2000).....	8
Hon. Lynn W. Davis & William E. Hewitt, <i>Lessons in Administering Justice: What Judges Need to Know About the Requirements, Role, and Professional Responsibilities of the Court Interpreter</i> , Harv. Latino L. Rev. 121 (1994) .....	7, 8
Ichiro Kitamura, <i>Problems of the Translation of Law in Japan</i> , Victoria U. Wellington L. Rev. 143, Monograph 7 (1993) .....	10
Lawrence Lessig, <i>Fidelity in Translation</i> , 71 Tex. L. Rev. 1165 (1993) .....	9
New Merriam-Webster Dictionary (1989) .....	12
North Carolina Administrative Office of the Courts, <i>Interpreting in the Courts: The AOC's Guidelines</i> , 7 N.C. St. B.J. 24 (2002).....	9
Peter W. Schroth, <i>Legal Translation</i> , 34 Am. J. Comp. L. Supp. 47 (1986) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rose Kennedy, <i>Much Ado About Noting: Problems in the Legal Translation Industry</i> , 14 Temp. Int'l & Comp. L.J. 423 (2000) .....	6, 9, 10
S. Rep. No. 95-569 (1977) .....	14
Webster's New American Dictionary (1995).....	12
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (1993) .....	12
